

No. 22-869

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SIGNET BUILDERS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOSE AGEO LUNA VANEGAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Jennifer Zimmermann	Kelsi Brown Corkran
Sheila Sullivan	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LEGAL ACTION OF	Rupa Bhattacharyya*
WISCONSIN	Joseph W. Mead
744 Williamson St.,	INSTITUTE FOR
Suite 200	CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
Madison, WI 53703	AND PROTECTION
Lorraine Gaynor	600 New Jersey Ave., NW
IOWA LEGAL AID	Washington, DC 20001
1700 S. 1st Ave.,	(202) 661-6607
Suite 10	kbc74@georgetown.edu
Iowa City, IA 52240	Edward J. Tuddenham
	42 Ave. Bosquet
	75007 Paris, France

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Legal Background .....	3
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. Signet seeks this Court’s review of determinations the Seventh Circuit did not make, based on challenges Signet did not raise below.....	14
A. The Seventh Circuit did not decide whether the FLSA’s agriculture exemption applies to Luna Vanegas’s overtime claim. ....	14
B. Signet did not contest the validity of the fact-intensive regulatory inquiry below..	18
C. The Seventh Circuit did not narrowly construe the agricultural exemption.....	20
II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision does not implicate any circuit split. ....	23
III. The Seventh Circuit correctly held that the approval of Signet’s H-2A application does not foreclose Luna Vanegas’s claim.....	29
IV. Ongoing district court proceedings have largely mooted the petition.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945) .....	4
<i>Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc. v. SciMed Life Sys., Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Barks v. Silver Bait, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....	4
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977) .....	7
<i>Bethel v. Jendoco Constr. Corp.</i> , 570 F.2d 1168 (3d Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Bills v. Cactus Family Farms, LLC</i> , 5 F.4th 844 (8th Cir. 2021).....	18, 24, 25, 26
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	4
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Carley v. Crest Pumping Techs., L.L.C.</i> , 890 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Clarke v. AMN Servs., LLC</i> , 987 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	24

<i>Coates v. Dassault Falcon Jet Corp.</i> , 961 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>CODA Dev. S.R.O. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 916 F.3d 1350 (Fed Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Cole v. Farm Fresh Poultry, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	29
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	22
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974) .....	9, 15, 23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....	2, 20, 22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016) .....	22
<i>Farmers Reservoir &amp; Irrigation Co. v. McComb</i> , 337 U.S. 755 (1949) .....	6, 7, 8, 15, 26, 27
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Helix Energy Sols v. Hewitt</i> , 143 S. Ct. 677 (2023) .....	18
<i>Herron v. Herron</i> , 255 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1958) .....	23
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) .....	7, 17, 25, 31
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004) .....	32
<i>Isaiah v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 960 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	23

<i>Isett v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 947 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	23
<i>Jordan v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Kelly-Brown v. Winfrey</i> , 717 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Maneja v. Waialua Agric. Co.</i> , 349 U.S. 254 (1955) .....	7, 8, 16, 17, 26
<i>McKay v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 36 F.4th 1128 (11th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Budd</i> , 350 U.S. 473 (1956) .....	7, 8, 16, 17, 26
<i>Munoz-Gonzalez v. D.L.C. Limousine Serv., Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Monterey Cnty. Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 335 F.2d 927 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Ramirez v. Statewide Harvesting &amp; Hauling, LLC</i> , 997 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>Richards v. Mileski</i> , 662 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>Rodi v. S. New Eng. Sch. of L.</i> , 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Rohner v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 225 F.2d 272 (10th Cir. 1955) .....	23
<i>Sariol v. Fla. Crystals Corp.</i> , 490 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	24

<i>Scott v. Kuhlmann</i> , 746 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 420 (3d. Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Sec’y of Lab. v. Timberline S., LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Bristol Excavating, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Southland Gasoline Co. v. Bayley</i> , 319 U.S. 44 (1943) .....	4
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	4
<i>Walling v. Gen. Indus. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 545 (1947) .....	9
<i>Weatherly v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	23

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 3121(g).....	10, 31
29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 203(f) .....	4, 15, 27
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 207 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a) .....	10, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b) .....	33
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No 89-601, 80 Stat. 830 .....	5
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 .....	5, 9

Pub. L. No. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060.....	5
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-379, 53 Stat. 1360.....	31

## **RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	11, 12, 15, 16, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	i, 1, 2, 11, 14, 23, 26
Supreme Court Rule 32.3 .....	31

## **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

81 Cong. Rec. 7648 (1937).....	5
82 Cong. Rec. 1398 (1937).....	5
82 Cong. Rec. 1404 (1937).....	6
82 Cong. Rec. 1476 (1937).....	5

## **ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

20 C.F.R. § 655.00 .....	29
20 C.F.R. § 655.15 .....	33
20 C.F.R. § 655.30 .....	33
20 C.F.R. § 655.103(c) .....	31
20 C.F.R. § 655.130 .....	33
20 C.F.R. § 655.140 .....	33
29 C.F.R. § 780.2 .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 780.104 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 780.136 .....	16, 17
29 C.F.R. § 780.144 .....	8, 19, 26
29 C.F.R. § 780.145 .....	8, 12, 16, 17, 25, 26, 30



29 C.F.R. § 780.146 .....	8, 12, 16, 17, 19
29 C.F.R. §§ 780.141-780.147 .....	18, 19, 21, 29
37 Fed. Reg. 12084 (June 17, 1972).....	9
<i>Alewelt, Inc.</i> , 2008-TLC-00013, ALJ’s Order of Dismissal (Dep’t of Labor Feb. 26, 2008) .....	31-32
<i>Exercise of Time-Limited Authority to Increase the Numerical Limitation for FY 2023 for the H-2B Temporary Nonagricultural Worker Program and Portability Flexibility for H-2B Workers Seeking to Change Employers</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 76,816 (Dec. 15, 2022) .....	33
<i>MRL Fencing &amp; Constr.</i> , Case No. 2012-TLN- 00042 (Bd. of Alien Lab. Certification Appeals Aug. 8, 2012).....	32
<i>MRL Fencing &amp; Constr.</i> , Case No. 2013-TLN- 00054 (Bd. of Alien Lab. Certification Appeals June 21, 2013) .....	32
President Franklin D. Roosevelt, Message to Congress on Establishing Minimum Wages and Maximum Hours (May 24, 1937).....	4

## **OTHER MATERIALS**

<i>About, Signet</i> , <a href="https://www.signet.us/">https://www.signet.us/</a> .....	9-10
Autumn L. Canny, <i>Lost in a Loophole: The Fair Labor Standards Act’s Exemption of Agricultural Workers from Overtime Compensation Protection</i> , 10 Drake J. Agric. L. 355 (2005) .....	9

- H-2A Seasonal Worker Program Has Expanded Over Time*, U.S. Dep't of Agric. Econ. Rsch. Serv. (Oct. 3, 2022), <https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/chart-gallery/gallery/chart-detail/?chartId=104874> ..... 33
- Juan F. Perea, *The Echoes of Slavery: Recognizing the Racist Origins of the Agricultural and Domestic Worker Exclusion from the National Labor Relations Act*, 72 Ohio St. L.J. 95 (2011)..... 6
- Marc Linder, *Farm Workers and the Fair Labor Standards Act: Racial Discrimination in the New Deal*, 65 Tex. L. Rev. 1335 (1987)..... 5, 6
- Marcello Castillo et al., *The H-2A Temporary Agricultural Worker Program in 2020*, EIB-238, U.S. Dep't of Agric. Econ. Rsch. Serv., (Aug. 2022), <https://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/pub-details/?pubid=104605> ..... 33
- Mary Otoo, *Beyond Discriminatory Intent: Agriculture, Labor Rights, and the Shortcomings of Equal Protection Doctrine*, 55 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 237 (2022) ..... 6
- Stephen Franklin et al., *The Visa Loophole That Big Ag Construction Firms Love To Exploit*, In These Times (Apr. 30, 2018) [https://inthesetimes.com/features/farm\\_industry\\_migrant\\_workers\\_h2a\\_visa\\_exploitation.html](https://inthesetimes.com/features/farm_industry_migrant_workers_h2a_visa_exploitation.html)... 34
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-15-154, *H-2A and H-2B Visa Programs: Increased Protections Needed for Foreign Workers* 47-53 (2015), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-15-154.pdf>..... 33-34

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-20-230, *H-2B  
Visas: Additional Steps Needed to Meet  
Employers' Hiring Needs and Protect U.S.  
Workers* 12 tbl.1 (2020),  
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-230.pdf>..... 32
